
Legal and Democratic Services

PLANNING COMMITTEE
Wednesday 13 May 2020 at 7.30 pm

Place: Remote Meeting

PLEASE NOTE: this will be a ‘virtual meeting’.

The link to the meeting is: https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/8326421643833809679
Webinar ID: 837-882-891

Telephone (listen-only): 0800 031 4738, Telephone Access Code:548-494-301 

The members listed below are summoned to attend the Planning Committee meeting, on 
the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda.

Councillor Clive Woodbridge (Chair)
Councillor Monica Coleman (Vice-
Chair)
Councillor Nigel Collin
Councillor Neil Dallen
Councillor Previn Jagutpal
Councillor Colin Keane
Councillor Jan Mason

Councillor Steven McCormick
Councillor Lucie McIntyre
Councillor Debbie Monksfield
Councillor Peter O'Donovan
Councillor David Reeve
Councillor Humphrey Reynolds

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive

For further information, please contact Democratic Services, email:  
democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk.

Public Document Pack

https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/8326421643833809679


Public information

Information & Assistance: 

Please note that this meeting will be a ‘virtual meeting’
This meeting will be held online and is open to the press and public to attend as an observer using 
free GoToWebinar software, or by telephone.
A link to the online address for this meeting is provided on the first page of this agenda and on the 
Council’s website. A telephone connection number is also provided on the front page of this 
agenda as a way to observe the meeting, and will relay the full audio from the meeting as an 
alternative to online connection.
Information about the terms of reference and membership of this Committee are available on the 
Council’s website. The website also provides copies of agendas, reports and minutes.
Agendas, reports and minutes for the Committee are also available on the free Modern.Gov app 
for iPad, Android and Windows devices. 
[...]
edown’s 
marketing manager, who was a parent at the same school.

The Royal Automobile Country Club (RAC), Old Barn Road, Epsom, Surrey, 
KT18 7EW
Councillor Clive Woodbridge, Other Interest: In the interests of openness and 
transparency Councillor Clive Woodbridge declared that his son was a member 
of the RAC.

The Lodge, West Street, Ewell, Surrey, KT17 1XU
Councillor David Reeve, Other Interest: In the interests of openness and 
transparency Councillor David Reeve declared that he thought he knew one of 
the speakers.

66 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 16 January 2020 
were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chair.

67 MAPLINS, 42 HIGH STREET, EPSOM, SURREY, KT19 8AH 

Description

Change of use at ground floor from retail to A3 Restaurant use and the 
conversion of first second and third floor of the building to nine residential 
apartments.

This application was brought before the Planning Committee as it had been 
called in by Town Ward Councillor, Councillor Neil Dallen.

The Committee noted that there was an update report on this item, which had 
been published as a supplement to the agenda prior to the meeting.

Recommendation

An amendment to the recommendations of the report was moved and seconded. 
The proposed amendment put an additional obligation on the applicant to enter 
into a Section 106 agreement to prevent owner/occupiers from applying for a 
parking permit for the Epsom CPZ area. The reason for this condition was that 
the premises is located in a sustainable area, in the town centre. 

Following consideration, this amendment was agreed.

Decision

Planning Permission is PERMITTED subject to the Applicant entering into a legal 
agreement to make the development car free, by amending the Traffic regulation 
orders to prevent owner/occupiers of the new residential properties from 
obtaining a parking permit and following conditions:

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



Meeting of the P
[...]
n shall take place until details for the storage of waste on the 
premises, including the design and position of storage facilities for bins 
and recycling have been submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority. The approved details shall be implemented prior to the 
first occupation of the development and thereafter maintained for the 
duration of the development.

Reason: In the interests of residential and visual amenity, and to 
encourage waste minimisation and recycling of domestic refuse, in the 
interests of sustainable development in accordance with Policies CS5 and 
CS6 of the Core Strategy (2007) and Policy DM10 and DM12 of the 
Development Management Policies 2015.

Informative(s):

(1) In dealing with the application the Council has implemented the 
requirement in the National Planning Policy Framework to work with the 
applicant in a positive and proactive way. We have made available 
detailed advice in the form or our statutory policies in the Core Strategy, 
Supplementary Planning Documents, Planning Briefs and other informal 
written guidance, as well as offering a full pre application advice service, 
in order to ensure that the applicant has been given every opportunity to 
submit an application which is likely to be considered favourably.

(2) Your attention is drawn to the need to comply with the relevant provisions 
of the Building Regulations, the Building Acts and other related legislation. 
These cover such works as - the demolition of existing buildings, the 
erection of a new building or structure, the extension or alteration to a 
building, change of use of buildings, installation of services, underpinning 
works, and fire safety/means of escape works. Notice of intention to 
demolish existing buildings must be given to the Council’s Building Control 
Service at least 6 weeks before work starts. A completed application form 
together with detailed plans must be submitted for approval before any 
building work is co
[...]
 details.

Reason: To secure a satisfactory appearance in the interests of the visual 
amenities and character of the locality in accordance with Policy CS5 of the 
Core Strategy (2007) and Policies DM8, DM9 and DM10 of the 
Development Management Policies 2015.

4.4 It is proposed to amend the wording as follows:

Page 28

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee 19/01397/REM
13 May 2020

The external materials to be used in the development hereby 
permitted shall be in accordance with those shown on drawing 
3722.03(15) A Proposed External Finishes and the samples submitted 
on 24 October 2019.

Reason: To secure a satisfactory appearance in the interests of the 
visual amenities and character of the locality in accordance with 
Policy CS5 of the Core Strategy (2007) and Policies DM8, DM9 and 
DM10 of the Development Management Policies 2015.

4.5 Condition 9 (Roof Details) was originally worded as follows:

Prior to commencement of the development hereby approved, details of the 
roof to the bin store, as well as details of the retractable roof assembly, 
installation and future maintenance, shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the local planning authority. The development shall be completed 
in accordance with the approved details.

Reason: In order to safeguard the amenities of the occupiers of 
neighbouring properties in accordance with Policy DM10 of the 
Development Management Policies 2015.

4.6 It is proposed to amend the wording as follows:

The roof to the bin store, as well as the retractable roof assembly, 
installation and future maintenance, shall be completed in accordance 
with the approved details on drawings 3722.03(10) Conservatory 
Detail and 3722.03(14) Bin Store Detail.

Reason: In order to safeguard the amenities of the occupiers of 
neighbouring properties in accordance with Policy DM10 of the 
Development Management Policies 2015.

4.7 Condition 10 (Construction Transport Management Plan) was originally 
worded as follows:

No deve
[...]
uction Transport Management Plan (CTMP) has been submitted 
to and approved by the Local Planning Authority.

9.33 In support of this application, the applicant has submitted a CTMP. The 
Highways Officer has raised no objections to the CTMP and therefore the 
rewording of Condition 10 to an appropriate compliance condition is 
supported.  

9.34 The scheme would therefore comply with Policy CS16.

Page 37

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee 19/01397/REM
13 May 2020

10 Conclusion

10.1 It is considered that there are no significant impacts arising from the 
amended scheme that cannot be mitigated. Having considered all 
consultation responses and the views of neighbouring residents , it is 
considered that the proposal would meet local and national planning policy 
objectives and accordingly the application is recommended for APPROVAL

11 Recommendation

11.1 APPROVAL subject to conditions

Condition(s):

(1) The development hereby permitted shall be commenced within 3 
years from the 6 June 2019, the date of the originally approved 
application 17/01868/FUL that is subject to this application to 
variation.

Reason: In order to comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning act,1990 (As amended) 

(2) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in strict 
accordance with the approved drawings:

3722 03 (08) A Proposed Sections

3722 03 (03) B Proposed Demolitions & Alterations Sheet 1 of 2

3722 03 (04) B Proposed Demolitions & Alterations Sheet 2 of 2

3722 03 (7) C    Proposed Elevations

3722 03 (01) D   Proposed floor plan

3722.03(10) Conservatory Detail

 3722.03(11) A Proposed HVAC Roof Plan Shee1 of 2 

3722.03(12) A Proposed HVAC Roof Plan Sheet 2 of 2

3722 (03) 13A Proposed External Elevations (HVAC)

3722 03 (14) Bin Store Detail

3722 03 (15) A Proposed External Finishes

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the 
development is carried out in accordance with the approved plans to 
comply with Policy CS5 of the Core Strategy (2007).

Page 38

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee 19/01397/REM
13 May 2020

(3) The external materials to be used in the development hereby 
permitted shall be in accordance with those shown on drawing 
3722.03(15) A Proposed External Finishes and the samples submitted 
on 24.10.19.

Reason: To secure a satisfactory appearance in the interests of the 
visual amenities and character of the locality in accordance with 
Policy CS5 of the Core Strategy (2007) and Policies DM8, DM9 and 
DM10 of the Development Management Policies 2015.

(4) The premises shall only be open for customers between the following 
hours:

08:00 hrs – 23:00hrs Mondays – Thursday and Sunday and Bank

Holidays and 08:00 hrs – 24:00 hrs Fridays and Saturdays.

Reason: In order to safeguard the amenities of the occupiers of 
neighbouring properties in accordance with Policy DM10 of the 
Development Management Policies 2015.

(5) The retractable roof and rear sliding doors to the rear conservatory 
extension shall not be opened between 20:00hrs – 08:00hrs Monday-
Sunday.

Reason: In order to safeguard the amenities of the occupiers of 
neighbouring properties in accordance with Policy DM10 of the 
Development Management Policies 2015.

(6) The outdoor garden area shall not be utilised by patrons or members 
of the public after 20:00 hrs Monday – Sunday

Reason: In order to safeguard the amenities of the occupiers of 
neighbouring properties in accordance with Policy DM10 of the 
Development Management Policies 2015.

(7) Empty bottles should only be cleared into disposal bins between the 
following hours;

08:00hrs – 17:00hrs Monday - Sunday

Reason: In order to safeguard the amenities of the occupiers of 
neighbouring properties in accordance with Policy DM10 of the 
Development Management Policies 2015.

(8) The measures submitted as part of the planning application for noise 
control shall be implemented prior to the occupation of the 
development and thereafter retained as such. The plant and 
equipment shall be maintained in accordance with manufacturer's 
instructions throughout the proposed use.

Page 39

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee 19/01397/REM
13 May 2020

Reason: In order to safeguard the amenities of the occupiers of 
neighbouring properties in accordance with Policy DM10 of the 
Development Management Policies 2015.

(9) The roof to the bin store, as well as the retractable roof assembly, 
installation and future maintenance, shall be completed in accordance 
with the approved details on drawings 3722.03(10) Conservatory 
Detail and 3722.03(14) Bin Store Detail.

Reason: In order to safeguard the amenities of the occupiers of 
neighbouring properties in accordance with Policy DM10 of the 
Development Management Policies 2015

(10) The development shall be undertaken in accordance with the 
Construction Transport Management Plan submitted to the Local 
Planning Authority on 24.10.19

Reason: required in order that the development should not prejudice 
highway safety nor cause inconvenience to other highway users in 
accordance with Policy CS16 of the Core Strategy 2007

(11) Works related to the construction of the development hereby 
permitted, including works of demolition or preparation prior to 
building operations shall not take place other than between the hours 
of 08.00 to 18.00 hours Mondays to Fridays; 08.00 to 13.00 hours 
Saturdays; with no work on Saturday afternoons (after 13.00 hours), 
Sundays, Bank Holidays or Public Holidays.

Reason: In order to safeguard the amenities of the occupiers of 
neighbouring properties in accordance with Policy DM10 of the 
Development Management Policies 2015.

(12) No sound-amplifying equipment, loudspeakers or public address 
system shall be installed or operated in any outdoor areas (including 
the covered terrace area) on the premises hereby approved.

Reason: To protect the occupants of nearby residential properties 
from noise disturbance in accordance with Policy DM10 of t
[...]
.”

1086 EPSOM HIGH STREET (North Side) Nos 74 & 76 (The Post Office) 
Epsom School of Art extension TQ 2060 30/234 II

1897 (dated). Red brick. Ashlar ground floor, dressings and parapets. 
Pitched tile roof. 3 storeys. Eaves cornice with moulded flower ornament. 
Parapet with crenellations. 6 ranges of mullion and transom casements, 
including 1 canted bay. Ground floor windows of Post Office have cusped 
tracery in each light. Gable over central bay of Post Office.

Page 46

Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee 19/01667/LBA
13 May 2020

9.11 Officers consider that since no external alterations are proposed to the rear 
of the building, the architectural features for which the building is listed 
would be unaffected by the proposed works. The list description does not 
address the interior of the property. The proposed works would not result in 
the loss of any important historic fabric inside the building. Nor would they 
have a significant impact on architectural features, room proportions or 
other significant aspects of the internal arrangement of the property.

Other issues

9.12 The issues considered are confined to the listed building character, other 
issues such as amenity and noise are not material to a Listed Building 
Consent application. 

10 Conclusion

10.1 It is therefore concluded that the proposal would preserve the special 
architectural and historic interest of the listed building and cause no harm 
to its significance. It would accord with the requirements of the Act and the 
NPPF.

11 Recommendation

11.1 It is recommended that listed building consent be Granted subject to the 
following conditions:

Condition(s):

(1) The works hereby granted shall be commenced before the expiration 
of three years from the date of this consent.

Reason: To comply with Section 18 (1) (a) of the Planning (Listed 
Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 as amended by Section 
52 (4) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

(2) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the following approved plans:

3722 03 (08) A Proposed Sections

3722 03 (03) B Proposed Demolitions & Alterations Sheet 1 of 2

3722 03 (04) B Proposed Demolitions & Alterations Sheet 2 of 2

3722 03 (07) C Proposed Elevations

3722 03 (01) D Proposed Floor plan

3722.03(10) Conservatory Detail   

3722.03(11)A Proposed HVAC Roof Plan Sheet 1

Page 47

Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee 19/01667/LBA
13 May 2020

3722.03(12)A Proposed HVAC Roof Plan Sheet 2

3722.03(14) Bin Store Detail   

Reason: For avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper 
planning, as required by Policy CS5 of the Core Strategy 2007.

(3) Prior to the commencement of development, details and samples of 
the external materials to be used for the development shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. 
The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
details.

Reason: To secure a satisfactory appearance in the interests of the 
visual amenities and character of the locality in accordance with 
Policy CS5 of the Core Strategy (2007) and Policies DM8, DM9 and 
DM10 of the Development Management Policies 2015.

(4) No development shall take place until details of all new or replacement 
external chimneys, flues, extract ducts, vents, grilles and meter 
housings have been submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority. The works shall be carried out in accordance with 
the approved details. All new external flues, pipework and grilles shall 
be cast metal and finished in black.

Reason: To safeguard the special architectural and historic interest of 
the listed building in accordance with Policy CS5 of the Core Strategy 
(2007) and Policies DM8, DM9 and DM10 of the Development 
Management Policies 2015.

Informative(s):

(1) In dealing with the application the Council has implemented the 
requirement in the National Planning Policy Framework to work with 
the applicant in a positive and proactive way. We have made 
available detailed advice in the form or our statutory policies in the 
Core Strategy, Supplementary Planning Documents, Planning Briefs 
and other informal written guidance, as well as offering a full pre-
application advice service, in order to ensure that the applicant has 
been given every opportunity to submit an application which is likely 
to be considered favourably.

(2) Your attention is drawn to the need to comply with the relevant 
provisions of the Building Regulations, the Building Acts and other 
related legislation. These cover such works as - the demolition of 
existing buildings, the erection of a new building or structure, the 
extension or alteration to a building, change of use of buildings, 
installation of services, underpinning works, and fire safety/means 
of escape works. Notice of intention to demolish existing buildings 
must be given to the Council's Building Control Service at least 6 
weeks before work starts. A completed application form together 

Page 48

Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee 19/01667/LBA
13 May 2020

with detailed plans must be submitted for approval before any 
building work is commenced.

Page 49

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 50



Planning Committee
13 May 2020

MONTHLY REPORT ON PLANNING APPEAL DECISIONS 

Report by Steven Lewis, Planning Development Manager/Viv Evans, Head of 
Planning 

The Planning Service has received the following Appeal decisions from 21   
February to 1 May 2020.

Site 
Address

Planning Reference Description of 
Development

Decision 
and Costs 

St Martins 
Scout 7 
guide Hut, 
Church 
Road, 
Epsom, 
KT17 4AB 

APP/P3610/W/19/3242748

19/00115/FUL

Extension to the 
Forge building to 
create an 
additional meeting 
room and 
improved WC and 
kitchen facilities.

Dismissed 
– No Costs 

91 Park 
Avenue 
East, 
Epsom, 
KT17 2PA

APP/P3610/W/19/3242057

19/00911/OUT

Erection 8 No. 
dwellings 

Dismisse
[...]
avoid double counting. 

Page 54

Agenda Item 5


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Former Epsom Post Office 74 High Street Epsom KT19 8BE
	4 Former Epsom Post Office 74 High Street Epsom KT19 8BE
	5 Monthly Report on Planning Appeal Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


188

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE held on 13 May 2020

PRESENT -

Councillor Clive Woodbridge (Chair); Councillor Monica Coleman (Vice-Chair); Councillors 
Nigel Collin, Neil Dallen, Previn Jagutpal, Colin Keane, Jan Mason, Steven McCormick, 
Lucie McIntyre, Debbie Monksfield, Peter O'Donovan, David Reeve and Humphrey Reynolds

Absent: 
Officers present: Amardip Healy (Chief Legal Officer), Viv Evans (Interim Head of Planning), 
Steven Lewis (Planning Development Manager), John Robinson (Senior Planner), Danny 
Surowiak (Principal Solicitor), Sarah Keeble (Democratic Services Officer) and Tim Richardson 
(Committee Administrator)

73 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made on items on this agenda.

74 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning Committee held on 12 
March 2020 were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chair.

75 FORMER EPSOM POST OFFICE 74 HIGH STREET EPSOM KT19 8BE 
(19/01397/REM) 

Description

The Committee received a report seeking variation to Condition 2 (approved 
drawings), Condition 3 (External materials), Condition 9 (Roof Details) and 
Condition 10 (CTMP) of planning permission 17/01868/FUL.

This application was brought before the Planning Committee as it had been 
called in by Town Ward Councillor, Councillor Neil Dallen.

The Committee noted that there was an update report on this item, which had 
been published as a supplement to the agenda prior to the meeting. The 
Planning Officer highlighted that the update report included changes to 
Conditions 2 and 4 of agenda item 4 (19/01667/LBA), and that subsequent to the 
publication of the update report it was recommended that condition 2 and 3 of 
agenda item 3 (19/01397/REM) be similarly amended to provide consistency of 
conditions for both applications.



Meeting of the Planning Committee, 13 May 2020 189

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Recommendation

An amendment to the recommendations of the report was moved. The proposed 
amendment placed an additional condition on the application which required that 
blinds be fitted to the glazed roof and closed between 20.00 hours and the 
closure of the establishment.

Following consideration, this amendment was agreed and is detailed as 
condition 14 of the decision below.

Decision

Planning permission is PERMITTED subject to the following conditions:

Condition(s):

(1) The development hereby permitted shall be commenced within 3 years from the 6 
June 2019, the date of the originally approved application 17/01868/FUL that is 
subject to this application to variation.

Reason: In order to comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 
act,1990 (As amended) 

(2) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in strict accordance with 
the approved drawings:

3722 03 (08) A Proposed Sections

3722 03 (03) B Proposed Demolitions & Alterations Sheet 1 of 2

3722 03 (04) B Proposed Demolitions & Alterations Sheet 2 of 2

3722 03 (7) C    Proposed Elevations

3722 03 (01) D   Proposed floor plan

3722.03(10) Conservatory Detail

3722.03(11) A Proposed HVAC Roof Plan Shee1 of 2 

3722.03(12) A Proposed HVAC Roof Plan Sheet 2 of 2

3722 (03) 13A Proposed External Elevations (HVAC)

3722 03 (14) Bin Store Detail

3722 03 (15) A Proposed External Finishes

3722.03(13)B Proposed HVAC External Elevations _ Layout 

3722.03(15)B Proposed External Finishes_Layout 

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried 
out in accordance with the approved plans to comply with Policy CS5 of the Core 
Strategy (2007).



190 Meeting of the Planning Committee, 13 May 2020

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

(3) The external materials to be used in the development hereby permitted shall be in 
accordance with those shown on drawing 3722.03(15) B Proposed External 
Finishes and the samples submitted on 24.10.19.

Reason: To secure a satisfactory appearance in the interests of the visual 
amenities and character of the locality in accordance with Policy CS5 of the Core 
Strategy (2007) and Policies DM8, DM9 and DM10 of the Development 
Management Policies 2015.

(4) The premises shall only be open for customers between the following hours:

08:00 hrs – 23:00hrs Mondays – Thursday and Sunday and Bank

Holidays and 08:00 hrs – 24:00 hrs Fridays and Saturdays.

Reason: In order to safeguard the amenities of the occupiers of neighbouring 
properties in accordance with Policy DM10 of the Development Management 
Policies 2015.

(5) The retractable roof and rear sliding doors to the rear conservatory extension shall 
not be opened between 20:00hrs – 08:00hrs Monday-Sunday.

Reason: In order to safeguard the amenities of the occupiers of neighbouring 
properties in accordance with Policy DM10 of the Development Management 
Policies 2015.

(6) The outdoor garden area and smoking area shall not be utilised by patrons or 
members of the public after 20:00 hrs Monday – Sunday

Reason: In order to safeguard the amenities of the occupiers of neighbouring 
properties in accordance with Policy DM10 of the Development Management 
Policies 2015.

(7) Empty bottles should only be cleared into disposal bins between the following 
hours;

08:00hrs – 17:00hrs Monday - Sunday

Reason: In order to safeguard the amenities of the occupiers of neighbouring 
properties in accordance with Policy DM10 of the Development Management 
Policies 2015.

(8) The measures submitted as part of the planning application for noise control shall 
be implemented prior to the occupation of the development and thereafter retained 
as such. The plant and equipment shall be maintained in accordance with 
manufacturer's instructions throughout the proposed use.

Reason: In order to safeguard the amenities of the occupiers of neighbouring 
properties in accordance with Policy DM10 of the Development Management 
Policies 2015.

(9) The roof to the bin store, as well as the retractable roof assembly, installation and 
future maintenance, shall be completed in accordance with the approved details 
on drawings 3722.03(10) Conservatory Detail and 3722.03(14) Bin Store Detail.



Meeting of the Planning Committee, 13 May 2020 191

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Reason: In order to safeguard the amenities of the occupiers of neighbouring 
properties in accordance with Policy DM10 of the Development Management 
Policies 2015

(10) The development shall be undertaken in accordance with the Construction 
Transport Management Plan submitted to the Local Planning Authority on 
24.10.19

Reason: required in order that the development should not prejudice highway 
safety nor cause inconvenience to other highway users in accordance with Policy 
CS16 of the Core Strategy 2007

(11) Works related to the construction of the development hereby permitted, including 
works of demolition or preparation prior to building operations shall not take place 
other than between the hours of 08.00 to 18.00 hours Mondays to Fridays; 08.00 
to 13.00 hours Saturdays; with no work on Saturday afternoons (after 13.00 
hours), Sundays, Bank Holidays or Public Holidays.

Reason: In order to safeguard the amenities of the occupiers of neighbouring 
properties in accordance with Policy DM10 of the Development Management 
Policies 2015.

(12) No sound-amplifying equipment, loudspeakers or public address system shall be 
installed or operated in any outdoor areas (including the covered terrace area) on 
the premises hereby approved.

Reason: To protect the occupants of nearby residential properties from noise 
disturbance in accordance with Policy DM10 of the Development Management 
Policies 2015.

(13) A repeat noise survey, to be carried out within twelve months of first use of the 
premises, shall  be submitted to the local planning authority for approval, along 
with any mitigation strategy that might be necessary. Any revised or additional 
noise control measures arising from this report shall be implemented, and 
thereafter retained as such.

Reason: In order to safeguard the amenities of the occupiers of neighbouring 
properties in accordance with Policy DM10 of the Development Management 
Policies 2015.

(14) Prior to commencement of the use, a scheme of works to reduce light pollution (to 
include blinds or other suitable measures) shall be submitted to and approved by 
the Local Planning Authority. The scheme shall be fitted or incorporated into the 
rear conservatory roof slope prior to first beneficial use and shall thereafter be 
retained in accordance with the approved details. The approved measures shall 
be in place and effective between the hours of 20:00 and 08:00 Monday –Sunday.

Reason: In order to safeguard the amenities of the occupiers of neighbouring 
properties in accordance with Policies CS5 of the Core Strategy (2007) and Policy 
and DM10 of the Development Management Policies 2015.

Informative(s):

(1) In dealing with the application the Council has implemented the requirement in the 
National Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive and 
proactive way. We have made available detailed advice in the form or our 



192 Meeting of the Planning Committee, 13 May 2020

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

statutory policies in the Core Strategy, Supplementary Planning Documents, 
Planning Briefs and other informal written guidance, as well as offering a full pre-
application advice service, in order to ensure that the applicant has been given 
every opportunity to submit an application which is likely to be considered 
favourably.

Note: Councillor Colin Keane and Councillor Peter O’Donovan informed the meeting that they 
had lost connection to the virtual meeting during the Committee’s consideration of information 
relating to this item. Accordingly, they did not vote on this item.

76 FORMER EPSOM POST OFFICE 74 HIGH STREET EPSOM KT19 8BE 
(19/01667/LBA) 

The Committee received a report detailing Internal and external demolition, 
refurbishment and extension to building (Listed Building Consent) in association 
with application reference 19/01397/REM.

This application was brought before the Planning Committee as it had been 
called in by Town Ward Councillor, Councillor Neil Dallen.

The Committee noted that there was an update report on this item, which had 
been published as a supplement to the agenda prior to the meeting.

Decision

Planning permission is PERMITTED subject to the following conditions:

Condition(s):

(1) The works hereby granted shall be commenced before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this consent.

Reason: To comply with Section 18 (1) (a) of the Planning (Listed Buildings and 
Conservation Areas) Act 1990 as amended by Section 52 (4) of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

(2) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans:

3722 03 (08) A Proposed Sections

3722 03 (03) B Proposed Demolitions & Alterations Sheet 1 of 2

3722 03 (04) B Proposed Demolitions & Alterations Sheet 2 of 2

3722 03 (07) C Proposed Elevations

3722 03 (01) D Proposed Floor plan

3722.03(10) Conservatory Detail   

3722.03(11)A Proposed HVAC Roof Plan Sheet 1

3722.03(12)A Proposed HVAC Roof Plan Sheet 2



Meeting of the Planning Committee, 13 May 2020 193

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

3722.03(14) Bin Store Detail   

3722.03(13)B Proposed HVAC External Elevations _ Layout 

3722.03(15)B Proposed External Finishes_Layout

Reason: For avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning, as 
required by Policy CS5 of the Core Strategy 2007.

(3) The external materials to be used in the development hereby permitted shall be 
in accordance with those shown on drawing 3722.03(15) B Proposed External 
Finishes and the samples submitted on 24.10.19.

Reason: To secure a satisfactory appearance in the interests of the visual 
amenities and character of the locality in accordance with Policy CS5 of the Core 
Strategy (2007) and Policies DM8, DM9 and DM10 of the Development 
Management Policies 2015.

(4) All new or replacement external chimneys, flues, extract ducts vents, grilles and 
meter housings shall be installed in accordance with drawings 3722.03(11)A 
Proposed HVAC Roof Plan Sheet 1, 3722.03(12)B Proposed HVAC Roof Plan 
Sheet 2 and 3722.03(13)B Proposed HVAC External Elevations _ Layout

Reason: To safeguard the special architectural and historic interest of the listed 
building in accordance with Policy CS5 of the Core Strategy (2007) and Policies 
DM8, DM9 and DM10 of the Development Management Policies 2015.

Informative(s):

(1) In dealing with the application the Council has implemented the requirement in 
the National Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive 
and proactive way. We have made available detailed advice in the form or our 
statutory policies in the Core Strategy, Supplementary Planning Documents, 
Planning Briefs and other informal written guidance, as well as offering a full pre-
application advice service, in order to ensure that the applicant has been given 
every opportunity to submit an application which is likely to be considered 
favourably.

(2) Your attention is drawn to the need to comply with the relevant provisions of the 
Building Regulations, the Building Acts and other related legislation. These cover 
such works as - the demolition of existing buildings, the erection of a new 
building or structure, the extension or alteration to a building, change of use of 
buildings, installation of services, underpinning works, and fire safety/means of 
escape works. Notice of intention to demolish existing buildings must be given to 
the Council's Building Control Service at least 6 weeks before work starts. A 
completed application form together with detailed plans must be submitted for 
approval before any building work is commenced.

Note: Councillor Colin Keane and Councillor Peter O’Donovan informed the meeting that they 
had lost connection to the virtual meeting during the Committee’s consideration of information 
relating to this item. Accordingly, they did not vote on this item.

77 MONTHLY REPORT ON PLANNING APPEAL DECISIONS 

The Committee noted the appeal decisions from 21 February 2020 to 1 May 
2020. 



194 Meeting of the Planning Committee, 13 May 2020

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

78 THANKS TO MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 

The Committee noted that this was its last meeting of the Municipal Year. The 
Chairman highlighted that none of the Committee’s decisions had been 
overturned by the planning inspector during the year and that the Committee had 
debated and decided applications which would deliver over 440 homes for the 
Borough. The Chairman expressed his thanks to Members and Officers for their 
work on the Committee’s behalf over the past year.

The meeting began at 7.00 pm and ended at 8.39 pm

COUNCILLOR CLIVE WOODBRIDGE (CHAIR)


